
HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 2 

 

WEDNESDAY 15 JANUARY 2025 AT 7.30 PM 
CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM 

 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Catherine McArevey (Chair) 
Councillor Barbara Pesch (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Gbola Adeleke 
Councillor Julie Banks 
Councillor Sammy Barry-Mears 
Councillor Edward Barradell 
Councillor David Deacon 
 

Councillor Alan Johnson 
Councillor Carrie Link 
Councillor Jan Maddern 
Councillor Lara Pringle 
Councillor Garrick Stevens 
Councillor Sally Symington 
Councillor Belinda Williams 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1 MINUTES   
 

(Pages 3 - 5) 

 To confirm the minutes and decisions from the previous meeting 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Page 2 of 2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 

to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 
 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 

 

 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to Public Participation 
 

5 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN   

 

 

6 ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING   
 

(Page 6) 

7 WORK PROGRAMME   
 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

8 SCRUTINY REVIEW   
 

(Pages 9 - 33) 

9 BUILDING SAFETY UPDATE   
 

(Pages 34 - 41) 

10 RESPONSIVE REPAIRS UPDATE   
 

(Pages 42 - 50) 

 
 



 

 

MINUTES 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

4 DECEMBER 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: McArevey (Chair) 

Pesch (Vice-Chairman) 
Adeleke 
Banks 
Barradell 
Johnson 
Link 
Maddern 
Symington 
Williams 
Dhyani – Portfolio Holder – Housing & Property Service 
 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Beresford  Assistant Director - Housing Operations & Safe 
Communities 
Dan Thurlow   Head of Asset Management 
Ryan Glanville   Assistant Head of Housing Operations 
Darren Welsh   Housing and Property Services 
Oliver Jackson  Head of Housing Operations 
Hannah Peacock  Head of Strategy, Quality and Assurance 
David Barrett   Assistant Director - Strategic Housing and Delivery 
Joe Bowden   Financial Planning and Analysis Manager 
Andrew Linden  Head of Commercial Housing Contracts 
Kayley Johnston  Corporate & Democratic Support Officer (minutes) 
 
 
 
The meeting began at 8.10 pm 
 
 

74   MINUTES 
 

The minutes held on Wednesday 20 November 2024 were confirmed and agreed by 
the Members present. 
 

75   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Deacon, Councillor Stevens 
and Link. 
 

76   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 
There were no declarations. 
 

77   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
 
None. 
 
 
 

78   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None 
  
 
 
 

79   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 
Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The action points were agreed by Members. 
 
 
 

80   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The work programme was agreed by Members. 
 
 
 

81   DRAFT 2025/26 BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 
 
 

82   TENANCY AGREEMENT REVIEW 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

3 
 

83   SUPPORTED HOUSING STRATEGY  
 

Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 
 
 

84   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 2025 UPDATE 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 10:00 
 

Page 5



Housing and Community OSC 

Actions arising – 2024-2025 

 

Date of 
meeting 

Action point Responsible 
for action 

Date action 
completed 

Update on action point 

20/11/2024 NB to share figures in 
response to Cllr Barradell 
question. 
 

N Beresford 20/11/2024 Email sent 

20/11/2024 JB  to feedback figures for cllr 
Adeleke 
 

Joe Bowden  Email sent 11/12/24 

20/11/2024 NB to arrange a domestic 
abuse update 

NB  Session has been set up for April 

 

P
age 6

A
genda Item

 6



 

1 
 

H&C OSC 
 Work Programme 2024/2025 

 
 

Meeting Date Report 

Deadline 

Items Contact Details Background 

information 

15  Jan 2025 3  Jan 

2025 

   

  Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Scrutiny Review Mark Brookes Assistant 

Director Legal & Democratic 

Services 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.u

k  

 

 Building Safety 

Update 

Ricky Lang  

Head of Safe Homes  

Ricky.lang@Dacorum.gov.uk  

 

 Responsive Repairs 

Update    

Dan Thurlow  

Head of Asset Management 

Dan.thurlow@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

     

 5  Feb 2025 24 Jan 

2025 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Joint Budget 

Ideally no further 

items to be added 

  

Homelessness and 

Rough Sleeping 

Strategy 

Natasha Beresford  

Assistant Director - Housing 

Operations & Safe 

Communities  

Natasha.beresford@dacorum.

gov.uk   

 

Joshua Smith 

Head of Safe Communities 

Joshua.smith@dacorum.gov.u

k   

 

   

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Joshua.smith@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Joshua.smith@dacorum.gov.uk


 

2 
 

     

12 March 

2025 

28 Feb 

2025 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Q3 Quarterly 

Budget Monitoring 

Report 

Fiona Jump – Head of 

Financial Services 

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.

uk 

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performanc

e 

Q3 Housing 

Performance & 

Tenants 'Voice 

Report 

 David Barrett – Assistant 

Director – Strategic Housing 

and Delivery 

David.barrett@dacorum.gov

.uk   

Mark Pinnell – Assistant 

Director Property and Place 

Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.

uk     

Natasha Beresford – 

Assistant Director Housing 

Operations and Safer 

Communities 

Natasha.beresford@dacoru

m.gov.uk 

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performanc

e 

    

Public place protection order Revision -. Date tbc 

Cultural Strategy - Diane – TBC 

Rent Policy Update – Oliver Jackson – TBC 

Add climate change (from Oct minutes) 

 

 

 

Page 8

mailto:Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Housing and Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Scrutiny: Recommendations following the Review of Scrutiny by the Centre for 

Governance and Scrutiny 

Date: 15th January 2025 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor William Allen, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Review report from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny  (CfGS)  (appendix 1)  

Scrutiny Scoring Criteria (appendix 2)    Committee Timetable for 2025/26 (Appendix 3) 

Background papers: 

 

None 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Mark Brookes, Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services)   

 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228236 (ext. 2236) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities Community engagement: Engage with residents and 

partners to have a real say on our services and the 

borough. 

Service improvement and delivery: Running the Council 

efficiently and putting residents at the heart of 

everything we do. 

Sustainable future: Take action on the Climate and 

Ecological Emergency 

 

 

   

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Wards affected ALL 

Purpose of the report: 

 

For committee to consider the recommendations for the 

future operation of the scrutiny function and alignment 

of Cabinet and Council meetings. 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): (1) That committee considers and agrees the action 

plan supporting each recommendation in the report. 

(2) That committee notes the proposed revised 

committee timetable (Appendix 3) 

Period for post policy/project review: The changes proposed in this rep
[...]
: 15 January 2025 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Simy Dhyani, Portfolio Holder for Housing  

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: None 

Background papers: Building Safety Policy  

Glossary of acronyms 

and any other 

abbreviations used in 

this report: 

BSA – Building Safety Act 

PAP – Principle Accountable Person 

SLT – Senior Leadership Team 

HRB – High-Risk Building 

BSR – Building Safety Regulator  

FED – Flat Entry Door 

BRSMB – Building and Resident Safety Management Board 

FRA – Fire Risk Assessment 

 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Mark Pinnell, Assistant Director, Property (Interim)  

 

Mark.Pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228731 (ext. 2731) 

 

 

HOUSING & COMMUNITY 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 34

Agenda Item 9



  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for 
those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Wards affected All Borough wards 

Purpose of the report: To provide an update on our response to satisfy 
requirements introduced by the Building Safety Act 2022 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): None arising from this report 

Period for post policy/project review: Annual update or more regularly if required 

 

1 Background 

To comply with the statutory requirements introduced by the Building Safety Act (BSA) 2022, Dacorum 
Borough Council (DBC) has made changes to its organisational structure. These changes ensure clear 
accountability, alignment of resources, and robust governance for building safety compliance. 
 
The Act formalised the roles of Principal Accountable Persons (PAPs) and Accountable Persons (APs), which 
carry specific legal liabilities for building safety. While DBC already had individuals in similar positions, the 
formalisation of these roles has strengthened accountability and clarified responsibilities across all lev
[...]
, DBC plans to recruit an additional Safe 
Homes Surveyor. This role will: 

 Enhance inspection capacity. 

 Support ongoing compliance efforts. 

 Ensure that all statutory requirements are met efficiently and effectively. 

 
These initiatives are critical to ensuring DBC continues to meet and exceed its statutory obligations while 
fostering trust and transparency with residents. By addressing these key areas, we aim to enhance building 
safety, improve resident engagement, and deliver a comprehensive and sustainable compliance strategy. 

 

Page 41



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Title of report: Responsive Repairs Update 

Date: 15 January 2025 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Cllr Simy Dhyani, Portfolio Holder for Housing & Property Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: N/A 

Background papers: 

 

N/A 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

WIP – Work In Progress 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Dan Thurlow – Head of Asset Management  

 

 

  

Corporate Priorities Service improvement and delivery:  

Running the Council efficiently and putting residents at 

the heart of everything we do  

Homes to be proud of: Enable well-maintained and 

affordable homes, where people want to live  

Proud and thriving borough: Realise our potential as a 

great place to live and work with a thriving business 

community 

 

Wards affected All wards affected 

 

 

 

   

Housing Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 42

Agenda Item 10

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Purpose of the report: 

 

To provide an update on the improvements made to date 
and assurance of continual improvement to service 
provision whilst 
[...]
effective and we 

can see a different atmosphere in the office with far more collaboration and less blame. This boosted 

relationship will help us in the final stages of the contract. 

 

8 Conclusion  

 

8.1 The repair service is on a journey. We are delivering against a constrained budget, increasing demand for 

repairs, changing legislation. The improvements we are making will put us in a good position to meet the 

changes ahead. There is still considerable work to be done, the trajectory we are on is positive and continues 

to improve.  

 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Action points from the previous meeting
	7 Work programme
	8 Scrutiny Review
	Scrutiny  Review -  CFGS report
	Copy of Scrutiny Topic slection proposal scorecard (002)
	Committee Timetable 2025-26

	9 Building Safety Update
	10 Responsive Repairs Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

15 JANUARY 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: McArevey (Chair) 

Pesch (Vice-Chairman) 
Adeleke 
Banks 
Johnson 
Link 
Maddern 
Stevens 
Symington 
Freedman 
 

Officers: 
 
Ian Parry  (Virtual)   Scrutiny Review (external 
Mark Brookes   Assistant Director - Legal and Democratic Services 
Mark Pinnell   Assistant Director Property 
Dan Thurlow   Head of Asset Management 
Sean Kennedy   Cardo – Account Manager (external) 
Ricky Lang   Head of Safe Homes 
Mark Pinnell   Assistant Director Property 
Kayley Johnston  Corporate & Democratic Support Officer (minutes) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting began at 7:30pm 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The minutes held on Wednesday 12 December 2025 were confirmed and agreed by 
the Members present. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dhyani, Deacon Barradell and 
B Williams. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 



 

 

 
There were no declarations. 
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation.  
 

5   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None. 
 

6   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The action plan was agreed and noted by Members. 
 

7   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The work programme was agreed and noted by Members. 
 
Cllr Symington - Would like to see an empty homes report – NB 
 
Cllr Stevens - How many air B&B properties – DW 
 

8   BUILDING SAFETY UPDATE 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 

9   RESPONSIVE REPAIRS UPDATE 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 

10   SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 21:30 
 


